
AGENDA 
Meeting: Cabinet

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Tuesday 13 September 2016

Time: 9.30 am

Membership:

Cllr Baroness Scott of By
brook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and 

Flooding
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and 

Adult Social Care
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
William.Oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

mailto:William.Oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 
Forward Work Plan are shown as 

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 July 2016, 
previously circulated.

3  Minutes - Capital Assets Committee (Pages 17 - 20)

To receive and note the minutes of the Capital Assets Committee held on 19 July 
2016.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Leader's announcements 

6  Public participation and Questions from Councillors 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is 
open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions may 
also be asked by members of the Council.  Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Will Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon 
on Wednesday 7 September 2016. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above.

7  Community Infrastructure Levy Revised Regulation 123 List and Revised 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 21 - 212)

Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director.

8  Revenue Budget Monitoring report (Pages 213 - 228)

Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director.

9  Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 – First Quarter ended 30 
June 2016 (Pages 229 - 242)

Report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director.

10  Performance Management and Risk Outturn Report: Q1 2016/16 (Pages 243 
- 260)

Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director.



11  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency.

Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect 
those who are most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; and 
to support and empower communities to do more themselves.

* These headings reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council to achieve its vision to 
‘Create stronger and more resilient communities’



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 19 July 2016.

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and 

Flooding
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 

Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and 

Adult Social Care
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Also in Attendance: Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr 
Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr 
Simon Killane, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Magnus 
Macdonald and Cllr Bill Moss

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 
Work Plan are shown as 

83 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE.

84 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 June 2016.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



85 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

86 Leader's announcements

There were no announcements.

87 Public participation and Questions from Councillors

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Deputy Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, he 
would be more than happy to hear from any member of the public or Councillor 
present on any of the items on the agenda.

88 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which asked Cabinet to consider a 
draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015-16 for comment before final 
approval is sought from the Audit Commi
[...]
lemented in order to 
reduce costs and improve the quality of service delivery

 The current provider is delivering a high quality service which is backed 
up by reviews from service users and Wiltshire and Swindon User 
Network (WSUN) audit 

 Medequip is the largest UK Community Equipment Service provider and 
currently holds contracts with 35 organisations having won another 4 
contracts in 2015. Medequip have been delivering the contract in 
Wiltshire for the past 17 years. At the present time, given the size of the 
organisation and their local knowledge, it is unlikely that another provider 
could match the best practice opportunities and low equipment costs 
available through Medequip 

The two year extension period will be utilised fully by commissioners from both 
the CCG and Wiltshire Council to inform a comprehensive tender process for 
the future of this critical frontline service.

98 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 11.10 am)

These decisions were published on the 22 July 2016 and will come into force on 1 
August 2016.

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held at THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 19 July 2016.

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts,

Governance and Support Services

Also in Attendance: Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry 
Wickham

33 Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE was substituted by Cllr Laura Mayes; and 
Cllr Tony Sturgis was substituted by Cllr Stuart Wheeler.

34 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 May 2016 were presented and 
considered.

Resolved
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 17 May 2016

35 Leader's Announcements

There were no leaders announcements.

36 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

37 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on the agenda.

38 ICT Capital Funding Bid

Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report which 
sought the approval of capital funding for the re-procurement  and 
implementation of case management systems in Children’s Services. 

When considering the proposals, the meeting took account of the information in 
the appendices exempt from publication.

After a short debate, the meeting;

Resolved

1. To release from the ICT capital budget, an additional amount, as 
specified in the part II appendix, over the next 3 years to research, 
procure and implement replacement Children’s Services support 
solutions.

2. It is proposed that the revenue element is funded from either grant 
fund bids or if that is unsuccessful the Children’s Service. When the 
procurement process is complete and the providers selected, a full 
evaluation will be carried out, to assess the requirements around 
staffing levels in both Children’s Social Care and ICT.  Future staffing 
levels and savings will dep
[...]
ent in the interest of clarity 
and accuracy and to recognise that the Regulation 123 List would be reviewed and 
updated periodically.

The Council undertook consultation for six weeks on both documents (14 March to 
25 April 2016) and also made available a Draft Updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
for comment.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Final 5-9-16 9.44

 
Comments received during the consultation period have been taken into account and 
final versions of the documents are proposed. A future Cabinet should consider the 
process for prioritising spending on the Regulation 123 List and the process for future 
reviews in the interest of openness and transparency.

Adopting the Revised CIL Regulation 123 List and Revised Planning Obligations SPD 
will assist the effective operation of CIL.

Proposals

That Cabinet:

(i) Notes the response to the consultation on the Draft Revised Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 List, Draft Revised Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document and Updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan, 
set out in Appendix 2.

(ii) Adopts the Revised CIL Regulation 123 List as amended in Appendix 3.

(iii) Recommends to Council that it adopts the proposed Revised Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix 4).

(iv) Subject to approval of Council, agrees that the Associate Director for 
Economic Development and Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Planning, Development Management, Strategic Housing, 
Operational Property and Waste undertake the final stages associated with the 
formal adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document, including any minor 
textual changes in the interest of clarity and accuracy.

(v) Consider proposals for the process for prioritisation of spending and future 
reviews of the Regulation 123 List by February 2017.

Reason for Proposals

To assist with the effective operation of CIL and ensure appropriate infrastructure is 
secured as part of development proposals.

Dr Carlton Brand
Corporate Director

Page 22



Final 5-9-16 9.44
Page 23



Final 5-9-16 9.44

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

13 September 2016

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy Revised Regulation 123 List 
and Revised Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Toby Sturgis - Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic Housing, 
Operational Property and Waste

Key Decision: Yes

Purpose of Report

1. To:

(i) Update Cabinet on the response to the consultation on the Draft Revised 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 List (February 2016), 
Draft Revised Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 
(February 2016) and Draft Updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
(February 2016).

(ii) Recommend that the Revised Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 
123 List be adopted by Cabinet and the Revised Supplementary 
Planning Document be adopted by Council.

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

2. Maintaining an up to date Regulation 123 List will support the effective 
implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) within Wiltshire.  
CIL supports the Council’s vision to create resilient communities by raising 
revenue from new development to help pay for infrastructure to support 
growth.

Background

3. On 12 May 2015, Wiltshire Council adopted a CIL Charging Schedule, 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), CIL 
Instalments Policy and Regulation 123 List.  The Council became a CIL 
Charging Authority on 18 May 2015.

4. The Regulation 123 List supports the CIL Charging Schedule, setting out 
strategic infrastructure types or projects that Wiltshire Council may fund, wholly 
or partly, through CIL. The List does not apply to the ring-fenced proportion of 

Page 24



Final 5-9-16 9.44

CIL passed to town and parish councils for them to allocate to community 
infrastructure projects. It takes projects from the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
(IDP), whic
[...]
v.uk/blog/guidance/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/wiltshirecorestrategy.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



02/09/16 FINAL

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

13 September 2016

Subject:                   Revenue Budget Monitoring Period 4 2016/2017

Cabinet Member: Cllr Dick Tonge – Finance 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary

This report advises members of the revenue budget monitoring position as at the 
end of Period 4 (end of July 2016) for the financial year 2016/2017 with suggested 
actions as appropriate.

The forecasts indicate an £8.300 million overspend with management action 
identified to date. This is 2.6% of the Council’s net budget.  The purpose of budget 
monitoring is to identify such risks in order to allow management to address issues. 
Action is currently being taken to identify areas where savings can be made and a 
balanced budget is being achieved. An updated position will be reported to Cabinet 
in the next revenue budget monitoring report (Period 7 to Cabinet in December).

If action is taken then a balanced budget can be achieved by 31 March 2017. If this 
is not the case then there will be a drawdown from reserves. Therefore every 
action should be taken to reduce unnecessary spend to avoid the use of reserves.

The year-end general fund reserve balance with no drawdown to fund overspends 
would be £12.206 million. This is in line with the Council’s financial plan and 
recommendations by the Section 151 Officer. 

Proposal
Cabinet is asked to note the outcome of the period 4 (end of July) budget 
monitoring and to approve all budget amendments outlined in the report.

Reason for Proposal
To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control 
environment. 

Carolyn Godfrey Corporate Director

Page 213

Agenda Item 8



02/09/16 F
[...]
 Overview & Scrutiny relating to the Council’s 
financial position

Safeguarding Implications

33. Safeguarding remains a key priority for the Council and this report reflects the 
additional investment support the ongoing spend in looked after children and 
safeguarding.

Public Health Implications

34. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Corporate Procurement Implications

35. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Page 218



02/09/16 FINAL

Equalities and diversity impact of the proposals

36. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations

37. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Risks Assessment

38. If the Council fails to take actions to address forecast shortfalls, overspends or 
increases in its costs it will need to draw on reserves. The level of reserves is 
limited and a one off resource that cannot thus be used as a long term 
sustainable strategy for financial stability. Budget monitoring and management, 
of which this report forms part of the control environment, is a mitigating 
process to ensure early identification and action is taken. 

Financial implications

39. This is a report from the Chief Finance Officer and the financial implications are 
discussed in the detail of this report. It is forecast that a balanced budget will be 
achieved by 31 March 2017 following mitigating management action. 

Legal Implications

40. None have been identified as arising directly from this report.

Proposals

41. Cabinet is asked to note the outcome of the period 4 (end of July) budget 
monitoring and to approve all budget amendments outlined in the report.

Reasons for Proposals

42. To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control 
environment. 

Background Papers and Consultation

None

Contact Name:
Michael Hudson, Associate Director Finance, ext 13601
michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk


[...]
(HRA) Gross Costs 24.769 24.732 3.509 2.867 24.732 - -
Income (25.744) (25.707) (8.178) (8.423) (25.707) - -
Net (0.975) (0.975) (4.669) (5.556) (0.975) - -

Total Including HRA Gross Costs 885.428 891.470 273.646 236.395 899.270 7.800 0.9%
Income (572.818) (578.860) (89.054) (105.704) (578.360) 0.500 (0.1%)
Net 312.610 312.610 184.592 130.691 320.910 8.300 2.7%

Wiltshire Council Revenue Budget Monitoring Statement: Period 4 31-Jul-16

Original Budget Revised Budget
Period 4

Profiled Budget
to Period 4 Actual to date

Projected
Position
 for Year

Projected Variation for
Year: Overspend /

(Underspend)

Variation as % of
Revised Budget:

Overspend /
(Underspend)

£m £m £m £m £m £m

P
age 228



Final – 2/9/16

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet
 
13 September 2016

Subject: Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 – First 
Quarter ended 30 June 2016

Cabinet member: Councillor Richard Tonge - Finance

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary 

The Council has adopted a Treasury Management Strategy and an Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) for 2016-17 at its meeting on 23 February 2016, which can 
be found in the Council meeting agenda reports pack at the following Link, Item 8, 
Pages 117 to 140.  

In addition to an Annual Report, the policy requires quarterly reports reviewing the 
Treasury Management Strategy (TMS).  This is the first quarterly report of 2016-17 
and covers the period from 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016.

Proposals

The Cabinet is asked to note that the contents of this report are in line with the 
Treasury Management Strategy.

Reasons for Proposals

To give members an opportunity to consider the performance of the Council in the 
period to the end of the quarter against the parameters set out in the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2016-17.

Carolyn Godfrey – Corporate Director

Page 229

Agenda Item 9

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=8701


 

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet
 
13 September 2016

Subject: Report on Treasury Man
[...]
A
Total 56.250

Year Ended 
31/03/2016

Quarter 
Ended 

30/06/2016 Change
£m £m £m

Total Deposits Outstanding 27.371 56.250 28.879

Temporary Loans Outstanding at 30 June 2016

Lender Amount Interest
£m Rate

There were no temporary loans outstanding at 30 June 2016

Total 0.000

No fixed maturity date

Terms

Terms

No fixed maturity date
No fixed maturity date
No fixed maturity date
No fixed maturity date

Investments held have increased by £28.879 million between the end of March 2016 as reported in the Annual 
Treasury Report, and the end of June 2016.  This is because of changes in cash flows/timing differences (e.g. 
movements in the value of receipts and payments), resulting in an increase in cash available for investment.  The 
cash position is reviewed regularly to ensure that the Council maintains an appropriate level of cash to support the 
Council's cash flow commitments. Any timing differences are expected to reduce as the financial year progresses.  
The change in the investment position is shown in the table below.

 

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



Final – 2/9/16

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

13th September 2016

Subject: Update on quarter one 2016/17 outturns reported as part of the 
corporate performance framework including the Citizens’ 
Dashboard and the strategic risk register

Cabinet member: Councillor Dick Tonge – Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Risk 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary
This report provides an update on first quarter outturns against the measures and 
activities compiled and reported through the council’s website via the Citizens’ 
Dashboard and other key measures, as well as latest outturns on the council’s 
strategic risk register.  

Proposal(s)
Cabinet to note updates and outturns  

1. Against the measures and activities ascribed against the council’s key 
outcomes.

2. To the strategic risk register.
.  

Reason for Proposal
The performance framework compiles and monitors outturns in relation to the 
outcomes laid out in the Business Plan. The framework is distilled from individual 
services’ delivery plans. In doing so, it captures the main focus of activities of the 
council against each outcome.
The strategic risk register captures and monitors significant risks facing the 
council: in relation to significant in-service risks facing individual areas, in 
managing its business across the authority generally and in assuring our 
preparedness should a national risk event occur.  

Carlton Brand & Carolyn Godfrey
Corporate Director’s

Page 243

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/CitzDash/CitizenDashboard/MainReports
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/CitzDash/CitizenDashboard/MainReports


Final – 2/9/16

Wiltshire Council

Cabinet

13th September 2016

Subject: Update on quarter one 2016/17 outturns reported as part of the 
corporate performance framework including the Citizens’ 
Dashboard and the strategic risk register

Cabinet member: Councillor Dick Tonge – Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Risk 

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report
1. This report provides a quarter one update on outturns against the 

measures and activities compiled and reported through the council’s 
website  via the Citizens’ Dashboard and other key measures, as well as 
latest outturns on the council’s strategic risk register.  

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan
2. This report updates Cabinet on outturns and significant activities against 

each of the outcomes contained in the Business Plan. 

Overview of outturns
3. Measures within the Citizens’ Dashboard were revised, using information 

drawn from individual 2015/16 services’ delivery plans. These measures 
form the basis of the performance framework used to monitor progress 
through 2016/17, against the objectives set out in the Business Plan. 

4. At the start of the current financial year the performance framework was 
reviewed for relevance against both the Business Plan and the work of 
council se
[...]
and adults.  Action is taken where improvements 
in performance are required.  

Public Health Implications
67. Not applicable as no decision is required. 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
68. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Equalities Impact of the Proposal
69. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Page 256



Final – 2/9/16

Risk Assessment
70. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken
71. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks
72. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Financial Implications
73. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Legal Implications
74. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Options Considered
75. Not applicable as no decision is required.  

Conclusions
76. This report brings together updates on outturns published through the 

Citizen’s Dashboard, as well supplementary commentary to provide 
further context around the council’s activities in these areas. 

Reason for Proposal
77. The Strategic Performance Framework compiles and monitors outturns in 

relation to the outcomes laid out in the Council’s Business Plan, distilled 
from individual services’ delivery plans. In doing so, it captures the main 
focus of activities of the council against each outcome.

78. The strategic risk register captures and monitors significant risks facing 
the council: in relation to significant in-service risks facing individual 
areas, in managing its business across the authority generally and in 
assuring our preparedness should a national risk event occur.  

Robin Townsend 
Associate Director, Corporate Support, Procurement & Programme Office

Report Author: 
Toby Eliot, Corporate Support Manager | toby.eliot@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Kartar Singh, Senior Corporate Support Officer | kartar.singh@wiltshire.gov.uk
[...]
ions SPD Sept 2016

	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring report
	Enc. 2 for Revenue Budget Monitoring report
	Enc. 3 for Revenue Budget Monitoring report
	Enc. 4 for Revenue Budget Monitoring report

	9 Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 – First Quarter ended 30 June 2016
	10 Performance Management and Risk Outturn Report: Q1 2016/16
	Appendix 1 Strategic Risk Register June 2016
	Strategic Risk Register







Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 13 September 2016.

Cllr Baroness Scott of  
Bybrook OBE

Leader of the Council

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and 
Flooding

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services
Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Also in Attendance: Cllr Anna Cuthbert,Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr 
Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Simon Killane, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr 
Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Bridget Wayman

Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 
Work Plan are shown as 

99 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Laura Mayes and Jerry Wickham who 
were attending other meetings.

100 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 were presented.

Resolved

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 July 2016.

101 Minutes - Capital Assets Committee

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee held on 
the 19 July 2016 were presented for information.



Resolved

To receive and note the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 July 2016

102 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

103 Leader's announcements

There were no Leader’s announcements.

104 Public participation and Questions from Councillors

It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 
more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on the agenda.

105 Community Infrastructure Levy Revised Regulation 123 List and Revised 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document

 Councillor Toby Sturgis presented an update to Cabinet on the response 
to the consultation on the Draft Revised Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 123 List (February 2016), Draft Revised Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (February 2016) and Draft Updated 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (February 2016). He recommended that the 
Revised Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 List be adopted by 
Cabinet and the Revised Supplementary Planning Document be adopted by 
Council.

In response to a question from Councillor Glenis Ansell, Councillor Toby 
Sturgis explained that where house prices are lower, and the Council wants to 
stimulate growth, the CIL contribution level is lower. It was also noted that the 
CIL level could be lower for different categories of development.

In response to a question from Councillor Bridget Wayman, Councillor Toby 
Sturgis stated that the inclusion of Household Recycling Centres had not been 
included during the consultation period. Furthermore, in response to the issue 
raised, the Leader stated that the issue of depot sites was being considered as 
a wider issue.

Resolved
(i) To note the response to the consultation on the Draft Revised 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 List, Draft Revised 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document and 
Updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan, set out in Appendix 2.



(ii) To adopt the Revised CIL Regulation 123 List as amended in 
Appendix 3.

(iii) To recommend to Council that it adopts the proposed Revised 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 
(Appendix 4).

(iv) That subject to approval of Council, to agree that the Associate 
Director for Economic Development and Planning, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and Waste 
undertakes the final stages associated with the formal adoption of 
the Supplementary Planning Document, including any minor 
textual changes in the interest of clarity and accuracy.

(v) To note proposals for the process for prioritisation of spending 
and future reviews of the Regulation 123 List by February 2017.

Reason for Decision: To assist with the effective operation of CIL and ensure 
appropriate infrastructure is secured as part of development proposals.

106 Revenue Budget Monitoring report

Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which advised members of the 
revenue budget monitoring position as at the end of period 4 (end of July 2016) 
for the financial year 2016/2017 with suggested actions as appropriate.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the projected overspend and the management action to be taken to address 
this; the adjustments taken in the course of the first quarter; the specific action 
to seek to reduce the number of children in residential care; the impact of 
packages of care and passenger transport for SEN clients; and that it was 
forecast that a balanced budget would be achieved by the end of the year.

In response to a question from Councillor Glenis Ansell the Chair of Financial 
Planning Task Group, the Leader stated that the report identified projected 
overspends and that action would be taken to address these. Furthermore, the 
s151 officer, Michael Hudson, stated that the Council had projected overspends 
at this stage in the previous years.

Carolyn Godfrey confirmed that the Task Group had had an opportunity to 
review the reports prior to Cabinet and welcomed the good challenge that the 
Task Group provided.

Resolved



To note the outcome of the period 4 (end of July) budget monitoring and 
to approve all budget amendments outlined in the report presented.

Reason for Decision:

To inform effective decision making and ensure a sound financial control 
environment. 

107 Report on Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 – First Quarter ended 
30 June 2016

Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which summarised the quarterly 
performance against the agreed Treasury Management Strategy. In giving his 
presentation, Councillor Tonge highlighted: that the performance was in line 
with the strategy; what the limited exposure to the Lender option borrower 
option (LOBO) loans and Icelandic banks was; and that the Capital Programme 
would be reviewed for affordability.

In response to a question from Councillor Glenis Ansell the Chair of Financial 
Planning Task Group, the s151 officer, Michael Hudson stated that the Council 
had been able to recover slightly more money from the Icelandic banks than 
expected, but was not much more than projected.

The Leader acknowledged the significant role played by the Local Government 
Association in supporting Councils in pursing their investments from Icelandic 
banks through the courts. 

Resolved
To note that the contents of this report are in line with the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

Reason for Decision:

To give members an opportunity to consider the performance of the Council in 
the period to the end of the quarter against the parameters set out in the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2016-17.

108 Performance Management and Risk Outturn Report: Q1 2016/16

Councillor Dick Tonge presented the report which provided a quarter four 
update on outturns against the measures and activities compiled and reported 
through the council’s website via the Citizens’ Dashboard and other key 
measures, as well as latest outturns on the council’s strategic risk register.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the good performance in relation to reduced JSA claimants and increase in 
employment rates; the improved performance in schools; the close monitoring 



of young people not in employment, education or training; that local 
performance information would be disseminated to Community Areas as part of 
the Joint Strategic Assessments for that area; and the work being undertaken 
to encourage businesses to provide broadband services to rural communities.

Resolved
To note the updates and outturns:
1. Against the measures and activities ascribed against the council’s 

key outcomes; and

2. In relation to the strategic risk register.

Reason for Decision:
The performance framework compiles and monitors outturns in relation to the 
outcomes laid out in the Business Plan. The framework is distilled from 
individual services’ delivery plans. In doing so, it captures the main focus of 
activities of the council against each outcome.

The strategic risk register captures and monitors significant risks facing the 
council: in relation to significant in-service risks facing individual areas, in 
managing its business across the authority generally and in assuring our 
preparedness should a national risk event occur.  

109 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.07 am)

These decisions were published on the 15 September 2016 and will come into force 
on 23 September 2016

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


